

No. 13-1064

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES COURTNEY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID DANNER,  
Chairman and Commissioner  
of the Washington Utilities and  
Transportation Commission, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Timothy Sandefur  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [tsandefur@pacificlegal.org](mailto:tsandefur@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CRAFTED AN UNPRECEDENTED NEW LIMITATION ON THE APPLICABILITY OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE .....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NEW “NON-COMMERCIAL” LIMITATION ON THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS AND RADICALLY UNDERMINES FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS .....	10
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOOD—AND RARE—OPPORTUNITY TO INSTRUCT LOWER COURTS ON THE INDEPENDENT SIGNIFICANCE OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) . . . . .	9, 12-13
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Inhabitants of Charlestown</i> , 18 Mass. (1 Pick.) 180 (1822) . . . . .	4
<i>Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3,230) . . . . .	7
<i>Courtney v. Goltz</i> , 736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	2, 5, 8-13
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1867) . . . . .	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Douglass' Adm'r v. Stevens</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 489 (Del. 1819) . . . . .	7
<i>Elmondorff v. Carmichael</i> , 13 Ky. (3 Litt.) 472 (1823) . . . . .	7
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) . . . . .	5
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) . . . . .	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) . . . . .	14
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) . . . . .	1, 3, 6, 15-16
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	1, 16
<i>N. River Steam Boat Co. v. Livingston</i> , Hopk. Ch. 149 (N.Y. Ch. 1824) . . . . .	6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Oliver v. Washington Mills</i> , 93 Mass. (11 Allen) 268 (1865) . . . . .	7
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 966 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Cal. 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . .	2, 9-13, 16
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12-13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	passim
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) . . . . .	9, 12-13
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) . . . . .	11
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Carpinello, George F., <i>State Protective Legislation and Nonresident Corporations: The Privileges and Immunities Clause As a Treaty of Nondiscrimination</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 351 (1988) . . . . .	6-7
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868) . . . . .	4
Gerhardt, Michael J., <i>Super Precedent</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1204 (2006) . . . . .	15
Harfoush, Lana, <i>Grave Consequences for Economic Liberty: The Funeral Industry’s Protectionist Occupational Licensing Scheme, the Circuit Split, and Why It Matters</i> , 5 J. Bus. Entrepreneurship & L. 135 (2011) . . . . .	1-2
Huffman, James L., <i>Speaking of Inconvenient Truths—A History of the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 18 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 1 (2007) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014) . . . . .	1
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010) . . . . .	8
Shankman, Kimberly C. & Pilon, Roger, <i>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause to Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government,</i> 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1998) . . . . .	3-4
United States Postal Service, <i>Postal History: Moving the Mail,</i> <i>available at</i> <a href="https://about.usps.com/who-we-are/postal-history/moving-mail.htm">https://about.usps.com/who- we-are/postal-history/moving-mail.htm</a> (last visited Apr. 2, 2014) . . . . .	10
